Notice of Determination

To:

Office of Planning and Research For U.S. Mail:

P.O. Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

Street Address: 1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814 From:

Department of Fish and Wildlife Region 1- Northern 601 Locust Street Redding, CA 96001 Contact: Matthew Mitchell Phone: (530) 782-2942



Lead Agency Tehama County FCWCD 9380 San Benito Avenue Gerber, CA

Contact: Nicole Bethurem Phone: (530) 385-1462

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination pursuant to Public Resources Code section 21108

State Clearinghouse Number: 2021020121

Project Title: Deer Creek Levee Erosion Repair Project (Lake or Streambed Alteration Agreement No. EPIMS-TEH-20092-R1)

Project Location (include county): The proposed Project is located approximately 3.4 miles northeast of the town of Vina, California and approximately 1.8 miles upstream along Deer Creek from State Route 99. The site is located on the south (left) bank of Deer Creek approximately 0.9-mile west, along the levee road, of the crossing of Deer Creek with Leininger Road in T24N, R1W, Sections 1 and 6 of the Vina 7.5-minute United States Geological Survey (USGS) quadrangle.

Project Description: The California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) has executed Lake and Streambed Alteration Agreement number TEH-20092-R1, pursuant to section 1602 of the Fish and Game Code to Tehama County Flood Control and Water Conservation District (Permittee) as represented by Nichole Bethurem.

The Tehama County Flood Control and Water Conservation District (District) proposes to conduct repairs on a 275-linear foot section of the of the left bank of Deer Creek that has eroded. Erosion repair is proposed to consist of placement of rock slope protection (RSP) along the bank of Deer Creek and stabilizing the upper slope surface with vegetation. Equipment and material staging and laydown will occur in a 0.81-acre existing farming parking/maintenance area located approximately 1,400 linear feet along the levee road to the southwest of the erosion site.

This is to advise that CDFW, acting as a Responsible Agency, approved the above-described project on August 23, 2021 and has made the following determinations regarding the project pursuant to California Code of Regulations section 15096, subdivision (i):

1.	The project will not have a significant effect on the within CDFW's permitting jurisdiction as a Responsible.	ne environment. This determination is limited to effects onsible Agency.		
2.		claration / negative declaration prepared by the Lead de of Regulations section 15096, subdivision (f).		
3.	Mitigation measures ⊠ were / ☐ were not made a condition of CDFW's approval of the project.			
4.	A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan 🖂 was / 🗌 was not adopted by CDFW for this project.			
5.	A statement of overriding considerations \square was / \boxtimes was not adopted by CDFW for this project.			
6.	Findings were not made by CDFW pursuant to California Code of Regulations section 15091.			
oublic a	at the office location listed above for the Lead Age	aration prepared for the project is available to the general ency. CDFW's record of project approval as Responsible		
	vis avallabie at CDFW's regional office. Adam Mc Kannay.	8/23/2021		
Sianatu	Ire	Date:		

Adam McKannay, Interior Cannabis and Conservation Planning Supervisor

Notice of Determination	- <i>L</i>	
Date Received for filing at OPR:	<u>_</u>	